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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PLANNING


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 299

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.02.2024


PM GATI SHAKTI NATIONAL MASTER PLAN


299  SHRI PARIMAL NATHWANI:


Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:


(a) the number of projects that have been submitted by the State Government of Andhra

Pradesh under PM Gati Shakti National Master Plan;


(b) the financial assistance provided under these projects;


(c) the status of the projects; and


(d) the deadlines set for completion of these projects?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS

AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION; MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT

CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS


(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)


(a) 8 projects were submitted by the State Govt. of Andhra Pradesh under PM Gati Shakti

National Master Plan.


(b) Out of the 8, 2 projects of Andhra Pradesh have been considered and recommended by the Screening Committee of Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade

(DPIIT) for financial assistance under Part II (PM Gati Shakti related expenditure) of

‘Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capita/ Investment 2022-23.’


An amount of Rs. 202 Cr cumulatively has been approved and released to the State

Government of Andhra Pradesh with details as below:
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(c) The status of projects is as under:


(d) The expected date of completion of both projects is June 30, 2024.


*****

Sr. No. Name of project

Capital Expenditure

approved by DoEt MoF

(Rs. in Cr.)


1

1.46 MLD External Water Supply to Jagananna

Mega Industrial Hub (JMHI)

Location - Kopparthy YSR Kadapa district

171.00

2

Railway siding to YSR JMIH. Kopparthy,

Kadapa

Location - Kopparthy YSR Kadapa district

31.00

 Total 202.00

Sr. No. Name of project Status of Project

1

1.46 MLD External Water Supply to Jagananna

Mega Industrial Hub (JMHI)

Location - Kopparthy YSR Kadapa district

20% of the work

completed.


2

Railway siding to YSR JMIH. Kopparthy,

Kadapa

Location - Kopparthy YSR Kadapa district

45% of the work

completed.

